
 Agenda

Page 1

Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3)

Time and Date
10.00 am on Wednesday, 16th March 2016

Place
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8)

(a) To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 27th January 2016

(b) Matters arising

4. Feedback on the Local Plan and City Centre Area Action Plan Periods of 
Public Consultation (18 January 2016 - 29 February 2016)  (Pages 9 - 30)

To receive a briefing note of the Executive Director of Place providing details 
of the representations made following publication of the Local Plan and the 
City Centre Area Action Plan. 

(Note: The Leader, Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise 
and Economy and members of the Planning Committee have been invited to 
attend the meeting for consideration of this item.)

5. Parks and Friends Groups Task and Finish Group Recommendations  
(Pages 31 - 36)

To receive a report of the Task and Finish Group on the outcomes and 
recommendations of the Group.

6. Work Programme 2015/2016  (Pages 37 - 42)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

7. Outstanding Issues  

Outstanding issues are picked up in the Work Programme

Public Document Pack



Page 2

8. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

Private Business
Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House, Coventry

Tuesday, 8 March 2016

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Michelle Salmon, Governance Services, Tel: 024 7683 3065, Email: 
michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk

Membership: Councillors M Ali, L Bigham, J Birdi, G Crookes, R Lakha (Chair), 
K Mulhall, M Mutton, H Sweet, and S Walsh

By invitation: 
Cabinet Members/Deputy Cabinet Members:
Councillor K Maton (Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment)
J McNicholas (Deputy Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment)
R Brown (Deputy Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment)
A Khan (Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure, Sport and Parks)
A Lucas, Leader of the Council

Planning Committee:
Councillors N Akhtar, P Akhtar, R Bailey, D Chater (Deputy Chair), J Lepoidevin,       
C Miks, and S Thomas
  

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Michelle Salmon
Governance Services
Tel: 024 7683 3065
Email: michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 

held at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 27 January 2016

Present:
Members: Councillor R Lakha (Chair)

Councillor L Bigham
Councillor J Birdi
Councillor G Crookes
Councillor Duggins (Substitute for Councillor M Mutton)
Councillor K Mulhall
Councillor H Sweet
Councillor S Walsh

Other Members: Councillor K Maton (Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and 
Employment)
R Brown (Deputy Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and 
Employment)  
D Welsh (Chair of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)) 

Employees (By Directorate)

People

Place

Resources

T Evans

H Caves, M Fothergill, C Hickin, D Nuttall

G Holmes, M Salmon

Apologies: Councillor M Ali
Councillor D Galliers (by invitation)
Councillor M Mutton 

Public Business

29. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Birdi declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in the matter referred to 
in Minute 31 below, headed ‘Recommendations from the Business, Economy and 
Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) Task and Finish Group’. He withdrew from the 
meeting for the consideration of this matter.

In respect of the matter referred to in Minute 33 below, headed ‘Coventry Sports 
Strategy 2014-2024 – Progress Review’, Councillor Duggins indicated that he had 
membership of the AT7 Centre and asked that this be noted.

30. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15th December 2015 were agreed and signed 
as a true record. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

Further to Minute 25/15 headed ‘Delivering the Jobs and Growth Strategy’, the 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator updated the Board on zero hour contracts, in that:

• The Council did not employee persons on zero hour contracts. It did employee 
persons on casual contracts which did not restrict them from undertaking work with 
other employers at the same time as being employed on these arrangements with 
the Authority.

• Pertemps Employment Agency had confirmed that they did not employ their 
workers on zero hours contracts. They were employed on guaranteed hour 
contracts as was the policy throughout Pertemps.
 
• Pertemps had contacted all of their suppliers and only 3 out of 28 agencies 
used zero hour contracts.

31. Recommendations from the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny 
Board (3) Task and Finish Group on Discretionary Licensing 

The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) considered a report of 
the Executive Director of Place that set out recommendations of the Board’s Task 
and Finish Group on Discretionary Licensing. Councillor Welsh, the Chair of the 
Group was invited to attend the meeting for consideration of this item.

The Task and Finish Group was established by the Board in June 2014 to 
consider the practicalities and implications of introducing a licensing scheme for 
the private rented sector in the city. The report of the Group, attached as an 
appendix to the report, considered whether certain areas of the city met the 
Government’s required criteria for implementing such a scheme. This included the 
examination of data available on percentages of private rented properties, anti-
social behaviour and levels of deprivation for all wards of the city. The scheme 
would cover all private rented property in the designated area, not just s
[...]
ar licence.
 Levels of rent payable – dictated by market forces.
 Requirement for Scheme to be cost neutral – Charges to enable inspection 

and administration of the scheme only – it does not cover enforcement.  
 Managing risk – project management to ensure criteria for operating a 

Scheme is fully met and the correct legislative procedures for establishing a 
Scheme is accurately followed. Evidence provided to support justification of 
a Scheme. Continuous monitoring of implemented Scheme.

The Chair of the Board thanked the Elected Members appointed to the Task and 
Finish Group and to the officers who supported the Group, on the work they had 
undertaken.

The Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment welcomed the 
Scheme and indicated his full support for the proposals.

The Board requested that they be provided with information on how the data on 
privately rented properties was calculated.

RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3):

(1) Supports the recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Business, 
Enterprise and Employment.

(2) Agrees to receive a further report on progress against the 
recommendations in 12 months’ time

32. Coventry and Warwickshire Local Enterprise Partnership - Progress Report 

The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) considered a report of 
the Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment in his role as a 
Director of the Coventry and Warwickshire Local Enterprise Partnership (CWLEP). 
Appendices to the report provided information on the work of the CWLEP and their 
Annual Report.

Page 5



– 4 –

The CWLEP worked with private and public sector organisations to drive economic 
growth and create jobs across the area. It provided support to businesses of all 
sizes from Small and Medium Enterprises to global businesses in every sector.

At the Council’s Annual General Meeting on 21 May 2015, Councillor Lucas and 
Councillor Maton were appointed as Directors of the CWLEP. Council 
representatives on outside bodies were required to update Scrutiny on the activity 
of the outside body and recommend whether or not to re-appoint at the next AGM.

The Board questioned the Cabinet Member and discussed the following issues:

 The composition of the LEP Board.
 The benefits and impact of the LEP for the City.
 The revenue funding/running costs of the LEP, including officer support.
 The 33 projects – types of projects and locations.
 Foreign Direct Investment and Government Investment.
 The 2015 impact of the Growth Hub – key business engagement.
 The LEP’s Strategic Economic Plan, it’s 5 priorities and jobs target.
 Proposals for an Economic Plan for Coventry – identifying skills, office 

development, small businesses and retail needs of the City.
 How the LEP fits with the West Midlands Combined Authority and where 

the Combined Authority sits in the Midlands Engine (a marketing tool for the 
region).

 The possible further reduction of the Government’s revenue support grant 
and the importance of generating future Business Rates and Council Tax in 
the City.

  
The Board requested that the following information be circulated to Members of 
the Board:

• Further details of the 33 project successes.

• Details of where the revenue funding of the LEP comes from and the cost to 
the City Council of Officer support.

RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3):

(1) Notes the content of the information on the work of the CWLEP and their 
Annual Report, attached as appendices to the report.

(2) Supports the re-appointment of Council representatives to the Board of 
CWLEP.

33. Coventry Sports Strategy 2014-2024 - Progress Review (16 month update) 

The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) received a presentation 
and briefing note of the Executive Director of Place that provided details of the 
progress made on the Coventry Sports Strategy 2014-2024 since approval of the 
Strategy by Cabinet i
[...]
be facilitators 
of sport: EnV.

 Vision Aim 4 - To identify and support talented athletes to reach their 
sporting potential: Support to Succeed.

 Vision Aim 5 - To provide a range of modern, accessible and high quality 
sports facilities in the city: Centre AT7; Destination Water Park; Bowls; 
President Kennedy School; Badminton England, England Squash and 
Racketball and the Sport England Inspired Facilities Fund.

 Vision Aim 6 - To attract high profile sporting events to the city and to 
celebrate sporting achievement: Ricoh Arena; Rugby World Cup 2015; Ice 
Hockey; Sports Week.

 Vision Aim 7 – To grow and promote sport in the city through effective 
partnerships: Coventry Sports Network; External Funding; Coventry Sport 
Network – Year 2 Priorities; Public Health.

 Vision Aim 8 – For sport to make Coventry a better place to live, work and 
visit: Coventry Sports Strategy’s Contribution to the City; Sport England 
Active People Survey Results.

The Board questioned officers and discussed the following issues:

 Public Health and Sport link – health service benefits.
 Volunteers – their value in supporting/initiating sporting events, further 

volunteer recruitment and future coaching possibilities. 
 School Academy Conversions – loss of some sports facilities for 

communities and price increases for hiring facilities.

Page 7



– 6 –

 Tennis – provision of facilities to enable continuation of participation in the 
sport once specific Programmes have ended, particularly in the North East 
of the City.

 Sports linked to the Strategy – resource limitations.
 Charitable organisation support to sports clubs.
 Exploring planning section 106 agreements for resources to support sports 

provision/facilities.
 Encouraging schools to offer their sports facilities for community use/hire – 

benefit of undertaking an audit of the current provision and use.
 Participation in sports on school sites for children with parents on low 

incomes.

RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3):

(1) Acknowledges the progress on implementing the partnership Coventry 
Sports Strategy 2014-2024 since its approval by Cabinet in August 2014 
and endorsement by Council in September 2014.

(2) Endorses proposals concerning the next set of priorities for the 
Coventry Sport Network. 

(3) Requests that the following recommendation be forwarded to the  
Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure, Sport and Parks: 

• The support that can be given to assist children with parents on low 
incomes to participate in sports on school sites be explored.

 
• An audit be undertaken of community use of schools sports 

facilities.

34. Outstanding Issues 

Outstanding issues were included in the Board’s Work Programme.

35. Work Programme 2015/2016 

The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) considered the Work 
Programme 2015/2016 and discussed the scheduling of proposed issues for 
consideration at future meetings of the Board.

RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 
notes the Work Programme 2015/2016 and requests that the Scrutiny Co-
ordinator liaises with relevant officers on the items listed under ‘Date to be 
arranged’, to identify issues for the April meeting of the Board.

36. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of public business.

The meeting closed at 12.40 pm

Page 8



abc Briefing note 
  

 

 
To: The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) Date 16th March 2016 
 

 
Subject: Feedback on the Local Plan and City Centre Area Action Plan Periods of Public 
Consultation (January 18th 2016 – February 29th 2016)  
 
 

 

 

1 Purpose of the Note 
 
1.1 The purpose of this note is to provide the members of Scrutiny Board 3 with a 

summary of the feedback and consultation responses received to the statutory 
period of public consultation between January 18th and February 29th 2016, in so far 
as they relate to the Draft City Centre Area Action Plan (AAP) – Publication Draft 
(2016) and the Draft Local Plan – Publication Draft (2016). 
 

1.2 This paper responds to recommendation 4 of the City Centre AAP report and 
recommendation 5 of the Local Plan report endorsed by Cabinet and Council at 
their respective meetings on the 12th January 2016. For the avoidance of doubt, the 
recommendations read as follows: 

“Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Place, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment, the Chair of 
Scrutiny Board 3 and the Chair of Planning Committee, to take full account of 
the responses received to the statutory period of public engagement, propose 
minor amendments to the City Centre Area Action Plan / Local Plan (replace 
as appropriate) (where this is necessary to correct any errors and aid clarity) 
and submit the plan to the Secretary of State for a period of Public 
Examination”. 

 
This report has been presented and supported by those named in this 
recommendation as follows: 

• Executive Director of Place – 4th March 2016 

• Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment – 4th March 2016 
 

It is to be presented initially to the Chair of Planning Committee on the 10th March 
2016 and is presented to the Chair of Scrutiny Board 3 as part of this meeting. 

2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) are recommended to: 

 
1) Consider the content of the briefing note and its Appendices; and 
2) Endorse the submission of all representations and summary notes of public 

meetings, ward forums and drop in sessions and the schedule of proposed 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 2 

minor changes to the Secretary of State for further consideration through 
Public Examination of the city’s draft Local Plan and City Centre Area Action 
Plan. 

3 Information/Background 
 
3.1 The period of public eng
[...]
eresley. This included references to encroachment on the Meriden 
Gap and concerns over the possible merging of Coventry with neighbouring towns 
and cities. In raising objections residents and communities did raise a range of 
comments relating to site specific issues and concerns. These included: 

• Highway capacity and safety and the need for improvements and investment; 

• Lack of existing capacity in local school places; 

• Lack of existing health care capacity; 

• The importance of infrastructure provisions in general; 

• Drainage and flood risk issues, both on sites proposed for development and 
subsequent impacts on existing built up areas; 

• The importance of any new development being well integrated into the existing 
urban area; 

• The importance of any new development being high quality design; 

• That if development does happen that it is well landscaped and includes an 
appropriate buffer/screening to existing homes; 

• The ability of utilities to cope with planned growth; and 

• The impacts of development on local ecology and biodiversity, including ancient 
woodlands, trees and hedgerows. 

As such, the responses received to the consultation process on the Local Plan have 
mirrored the feedback received at public meetings, ward forums and drop-in 
sessions. This is likely to reflect, to some degree at least, some overlap between 
those attending these sessions having subsequently submitted written responses. 

 

Page 20



 13 

7.7 With regards the City Centre AAP, a further 15 responses were received, with 12 
being from organisations and companies whilst the other 3 were from local 
residents. Again the responses received via Survey Monkey appear to have all 
originated from local residents and communities. As such a total of 379 responses 
were received to the AAP from local residents. These issues again mirrored the 
discussions had at the public meetings and drop-in sessions and focused on the 
following points: 

• Coventry Univers
[...]
 
ancient woodlands to ensure they remain protected for future generations 

• Warwickshire Wildlife Trust raises specific concerns about possible impacts on 
Local Wildlife sites and ancient woodlands as a result of planned allocations. Of 
particular concerns are the Sutton Stop site (primarily the land to the east where 
it relates more to the canal area), Keresley, Eastern Green and Whitley. 

• The Coventry Green Space and Heritage Forum raise a number of clarification 
points around on-going protection of parks and green spaces across Coventry 
and clarification around the Local green Space designations. 

• With regards the schools, Bishop Ullathorne have requested an adjustment to 
policy GB2 to clarify that the school land that may be removed from the Green 
Belt would still be retained for education purposes. President Kennedy on the 
other hand have promoted the site of their existing playing fields at Waste Lane 
as a possible redevelopment site for either homes or education (or both).  

 
8.5 In relation to the Area Action Plan, a total of 12 responses were received from 

developers and organisations, of which 2 were Duty to Cooperate related. The 
remaining 10 were largely supportive, although The Woodland Trust has requested 
strengthening of policies around the natural environment. A further representation 
has raised concerns about the ability of the city centre to deliver as much retail floor 
space as has been allocated and how this relates to the evidence base. This 
reflects a similar objection to the retail section of the Local Plan. 

9 Responses to both Plans relating to the Duty to Cooperate 
 

9.1 The Duty to Cooperate is of particular importance to both Plans and requires the 
on-going cooperation and joint working with neighbouring councils and a range of 
strategic stakeholders to ensure the Plan promotes sustainable development. 
Policy DS2 of the draft Local Plan and its supporting text reflects the City Council 
responsibilities un
[...]
 Statement of Common Ground with the Environment 

Agency. 

To ensure consistency with 

national guidance and the most 

appropriate and sustainable 

approach to flood risk is 

maintained and promoted. 

 

NB: All changes will be incorporated into a Tracked Changes version of the Local Plan and Area Action Plan to 

accompany the submission to the Secretary of State. 

P
age 30



 Briefing note 

To:  Business, Enterprise and Economy Scrutiny Board (3)                   Date: 16th March 2016

Subject: Parks and Friends Groups Task and Finish Group Recommendations

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To inform the Business, Enterprise and Economy Scrutiny Board (3) of the 

recommendations agreed by the Parks Task and Finish Group

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Business, Enterprise and Economy Scrutiny Board are recommended to support the 

following recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure, Sports and Parks

1) Parks and open spaces are considered as the city moves towards becoming an age-
friendly city

2) When resources are available, improvements to parks and open spaces should 
consider age-friendly requirements such as footpaths and safety/anti-social behaviour 
concerns.

3) Support networks for Friends groups are supported by the Council both locally and 
regionally.

4) Section 106 agreements for green spaces are more flexible as to what can be funded 
on a specific site.

3 Information/Background
3.1 At their informal meeting on 24 June 2015, the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny 

Board (3) established a task and finish group to look at how Friends of Parks groups could 
be supported to make parks and open spaces more age-friendly.

3.2 The task and finish group consisted of:

 Cllr Bigham
 Cllr Lakha (Chair)
 Cllr Lapsa
  Cllr Welsh

3.3 The group met on four occasions and heard information about age-friendly cities, Section 
106 funding and also from representatives of two community groups, as well as visiting 
several park sites across the city.

4 Age-friendly Cities
4.1 The Health and Well-being Board supported becoming an age-friendly city at their meeting 

on 7 July 2014 and subsequently this was adopted as part of the refreshed Council Plan at 
Cabinet on 7 July 2015. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



2

4.2 Members heard from Kam Kaur, the Age-Friendly Transformation Manager, as well as 
Anne Lakin, Chair of Coventry Older Voices, about what was happening to support 
Coventry becoming an age-friendly city.

4.3 Members heard that the top priorities for older people when it came to public spaces were 
accessibility, such as suitable paths and walkways, feeling safe, and access to public 
toilets.

4.4 A check list from the World Health Organization of what is involved in becoming an age-
friendly city is provided at appendix 1.

4.5 Anne Lakin also offered to become part of the group to advise and support on age-friendly 
matters.

5 Section 106 funding for parks and open spaces
5.1 Members of the task and finish group considered information about Section 106 (S106) 

agreements for open spaces.

5.2 Members heard that Section 106 monies form part of planning agreements and can be 
designated to a variety of different capital projects such as infrastructure, education and 
open spaces. The money usually has to be spent within in specific geographical area that 
is related to the development for which the planning agreement refers to.

5.3 Members heard that most capital funding for improving parks and open spaces comes 
through S106 agreements and is frequently designated for children’s play facilities. 
Members also heard that although capital funding comes through S106 agreements, the 
on-going revenue costs for maintenance has to come from existing Council budgets.

6 Friends Groups
6.1 Members heard that the Council supports around 30 Friends and community groups 

associated with green spaces across the city. It was explained that these kinds of groups 
can access sources of funding unavailable to the local authority. Examples given were 
Gosford Park Residents Association, who had accessed lottery funding for play equipment 
and Willenhall Rangers who had accessed Woodland Trust funding for tree planting.  

6.2 Members heard about the work that community groups do in terms of supporting the 
community use and maintenance of the green spaces. They also heard from one of the 
Parks Development Officers about the support offered through the Council to community 
groups and friends groups. 

6.3 Members of the task and finish group heard evidence from representatives of 2 community 
groups that support green spaces in their local area. Representatives from Canley Green 
Spaces and Allesley Green Residents Association attended the meeting.

6.4 Members heard about some of the issues experienced by volunteer groups, with parks and 
green spaces, such as anti-social behaviour and sustaining membership.

6.5 The representatives from the two groups found it beneficial to be able to share information 
and experiences.

Gennie Holmes
Scrutiny Co-ordinator
gennie.holmes@coventry.gov.uk
024 7683 1172

Page 32



PAGE 1

Checklist of Essential Features of 
Age-friendly Cities 
Th is checklist of essential age-friendly city features is based on the results of the WHO Global 
Age-Friendly Cities project consultation in 33 cities in 22 countries. Th e checklist is a tool for a 
city’s self-assessment and a map for charting progress. More detailed checklists of age-friendly 
city features are to be found in the WHO Global Age-Friendly Cities Guide. 

Th is checklist is intended to be used by individuals and groups interested in making their 
city more age-friendly. For the checklist to be eff ective, older people must be involved as full 
partners. In assessing a city’s strengths and defi ciencies, older people will describe how the 
checklist of features matches their own experience of the city’s positive characteristics and 
barriers. Th ey should play a role in sug
[...]
in more detail at support and 
information available to those 
seeking work, which organisations 
are delivering services and 
avoiding duplication. Should also 
include the review of TESS

Rebecca Young
Cllr Maton

Date to be 
arranged

Tourism and Events Following on from the 
consideration by Scruco of the 
Tourism Strategy

David Nuttall
Cllr Maton

P
age 40



Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 2015/16

5

Transport 
Infrastructure – 
including devolution 
and Combined 
Authority

To look in more detail at the 
transport infrastructure of the city. 
Maybe link with the LEP single 
infrastructure plan for Coventry 
and Warwickshire and the 
devolved powers as part of the 
Combined Authority

Cllr McNicholas
Cllr Maton
Mike Waters

Next 
Municipal 
Year 16-17

Jobs and Growth 
Strategy

To include progress as well as 
projects funded from European 
money

Rebecca Young Cllr Lakha

Environment and 
Sustainability

To update Members on progress of 
recommendations from their 
meeting on 16/12/15

Michael Checkley 16/12/15

Fuel Poverty (possibly 
to combine with the 
above)

Following on from their 
consideration of the report on 
progress on the Home Energy 
Conservation Act, Members 
requested further report on 
progress to address fuel poverty. 
Also to include representation from 
Public Health

Michael Checkley
Cllr Maton

11/3/15
16/12/15

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Feedback on the Local Plan and City Centre Area Action Plan Periods of Public Consultation (18 January 2016 - 29 February 2016)
	Feedback on Local Plan and City Centre Area Action Plan Periods of Public Consultation (18 January 2016 - 29 February 2016) - APPENDIX 8

	5 Parks and Friends Groups Task and Finish Group Recommendations
	Parks and Friends Groups Task and Finish Group Recs Reports - Appendix

	6 Work Programme 2015/2016



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 

held at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 16 March 2016

Present:
Members: Councillor R Lakha (Chair)

Councillor L Bigham
Councillor J Birdi
Councillor R Lancaster
Councillor K Mulhall
Councillor M Mutton

Cabinet Members 
Present:

Councillor Lancaster (Substitute for Councillor Maton (Cabinet 
Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment))

Planning Committee 
Members Present 
(By Invitation):

Councillor P Akhtar
Councillor Lepoidevin
Councillor Miks

Other Members Present: Councillors P Male

Employees Present 
(by Directorate):
Place M Andrews, R Haigh, G Hood, T Miller

Resources G Holmes, L Knight

Apologies: Councillors M Ali, R Bailey, R Brown, G Crookes, A Khan, 
A Lucas, H Sweet and S Walsh 

Public Business

37. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.

38. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27th January 2016 were agreed and signed as 
a true record.

In respect of Minute No 33 headed “Coventry Sports Strategy 2014-2024 – 
Progress Review (16 month update)”, the Board were advised that the Cabinet 
Member had been briefed on the recommendations and was supportive in 
principle but recognised that there may be resource implications and had therefore 
asked officers to investigate the matters further.



– 2 –

39. Feedback on the Local Plan and City Centre Area Action Plan Periods of 
Public Consultation (18 January 2016 - 29 February 2016) 

The Board considered a briefing note of the Executive Director of Place, which 
provided a summary of the feedback and consultation responses to the statutory 
period of public consultation in respect of the Draft City Centre Area Action Plan 
(AAP) – Publication Draft (2016) and the Draft Local Plan – Publication Draft 
(2016).

In addition, an addendum to the report was tabled, providing a small number of 
updates to the original report in relation to data provided, evidence base and 
proposed changes to the objectives, Jaguar Land Rover, Local Green Space and 
the Environment Agency.  A presentation was also received, which outlined the 
following areas:-

 Key Local Plan discussion points
 City Centre AAP Discussion points
 Consultation results
 Location assessment

Having considered the briefing note, the addendum and the information provided 
within the presentation, Board members asked questions and received clarification 
on matters relating to:-

 Student accommodation levels and where they are located
 The integration of students and University within the City
 Potential of family housing release as a result of purpose built student 

accommodation
 City centre, major district, district and local shopping centres and small 

shop parades
 Land ownerships
 Sites suggested by respondents to the consultation and their viability
 Green belt land issues
 Flooding issues including installation of Sustainable Urban Drainage 

Systems in new developments
 Mining legacy issues, particularly in the North East of the City
 Details of the number of citizens attending the consultation events
 Infrastructure developments and timing
 Why sites at Eastern Green were previously discounted but have now 

be re-introduced into the Local Plan
 Access to proposed development sites and addressing pinch-points
 Next steps in submission of both the AAP and Local Plan to the 

Secretary of State.

With regard to the AAP and Coventry University, the Board were keen to reinforce 
the need for the Council and the University to work together to promote the 
integration of students with other residents and requested that this be added as a 
recommendation to the appropriate Cabinet Member.



– 3 –

RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3):-

1. Note the content of the briefing note and its Appendices, including the 
Addendum tabled at the meeting.

2. Endorse the submission of all representations and summary notes of 
public meetings, ward forums and drop in sessions and the schedule of 
proposed minor changes to the Secretary of State for further 
consideration through Public Examination of the city’s draft Local Plan 
and City Centre Area Action Plan.

3. Recommend to the relevant Cabinet Member that the Council continue 
to work with Coventry University to promote the integration of students 
with other residents in the City. 

40. Parks and Friends Groups Task and Finish Group Recommendations 

The Board considered a briefing note from the Executive Director of Resources, 
which provided recommendations from the Parks and Friends Group Task and 
Finish Group.

The Task and Finish Group was established to look at how Friends of Parks 
groups could be supported to make parks and open spaces more age-friendly.  
The briefing note identified the Group members and it was reported at the meeting 
that there had been a typographical error in the note and that Councillor Walsh 
had been on the Group and not Councillor Welsh as indicated.

The Group met on four occasions and considered information about age-friendly 
cities, section 106 funding, met with representatives of two community groups and 
visited several parks across the city.

A check list from the World Health Organisation of what was involved in becoming 
an age-friendly city was appended to the report.

The Board were advised that top priorities for older people when it came to public 
spaces were accessibility, such as suitable paths and walkways, feeling safe and 
access to public toilets.  In addition, they were advised about the issues 
experienced by volunteer groups in relation to parks and green spaces, such as 
anti-social behaviour and sustaining membership.

The Board discussed issues in relation to section 106 funding and the difficulties 
sometimes experienced when funding was specified for ‘children’s play’ and how 
this money may be accessed if it were to be allocated to ‘improve facilities at 
parks’.

Members of the Group were thanked for the work they had undertaken, along with 
the representatives of the various organisations that had contributed to the 
recommendations.

RESOLVED that the Business, Enterprise and Economy Scrutiny Board (3) 
support the following recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Culture, 
Leisure, Sports and Parks:-



– 4 –

1. Parks and open spaces are considered as the city moves towards 
becoming an age-friendly city.

2. When resources are available, improvements to parks and open spaces 
should consider age-friendly requirements such as footpaths and 
safety / anti-social behaviour concerns.

3. Support networks for Friends groups are supported by the Council both 
locally and regionally.

4. Section 106 agreements for green spaces are more flexible as to what 
can be funded on a specific site.

41. Work Programme 2015/2016 

The Board considered the work programme for 2015/16 and discussed the 
scheduling of proposed issues for consideration at the next meeting of the Board.

It was noted that the next meeting was to consider issues in relation to Tourism 
and Events and the Board requested an update on the City of Culture bid given 
the significant overlap in this area.

RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 
notes the work programme 2015/16 and request an update on the City of 
Culture bid at the next meeting.

42. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues.

43. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 11.50 am)


